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Honorable Prince Darius Chestnut

Attorney, Perry County Commission
Chestnut Law

Post Office Box 628

Selma, Alabama  36702
County Commissions – Courthouses – Meetings – County Seat
Meetings of the Perry County Commission must be held in the county seat.
Dear Mr. Chestnut:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Perry County Commission.
QUESTION


May the Perry County Commission meet at a different location, other than the county seat, when section 11-3-8 of the Code of Alabama is silent on whether the county seat is the only location for meetings and the county has its meetings broadcast on local radio so that citizens may listen anywhere in the county with a radio signal?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You correctly point out that section 11-3-8 of the Code of Alabama addresses the meeting times and notice of the county commission rather than where meetings are required to occur.  Ala. Code § 11-3-8 (2008).  This issue is governed by section 41 of article II of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, as discussed by the leading opinion of this Office issued to Honorable James A. Avary, Attorney for Chambers County, dated October 16, 1973.

Section 41 places restrictions on the removal of the county seat (or site) and states, in pertinent part, as follows:


No courthouse or county site shall be removed except by a majority vote of the qualified electors of said county, voting at an election held for such purpose, and when an election has once been held no other election shall be held for such purpose until the expi​ration of four years; . . .

Ala. Const. art. II, §  41.  

The Avary opinion construed this section as follows:

The establishment of the county seat was for the purpose of providing a site for the people in the county to attend the meetings of the county governing body and it was for this reason that the constitutional provision was adopted.  Changing meeting place[s] would work a hardship on those seeking to attend[,] as well as on the members of the governing body.  The business of the county governing body is the business of the people of the county and should be conducted at the site selected as the county seat which, in this case, is LaFayette.
Avary at 2 (emphasis added).  This opinion was reaffirmed in an opinion issued to Honorable William O. Walton, Jr., Attorney, Chambers County Commission, dated February 17, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00177.

This Office is not aware of any provision of law that would allow the county to meet outside the county seat in light of the fact that meetings are broadcast on radio.

CONCLUSION


Meetings of the Perry County Commission must be held in the county seat.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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